
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 13th September, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July, 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Future Arrangements of CCGs in Cheshire East  (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider an update from the NHS South Cheshire CCG regarding future plans for the 
CCGs across Cheshire East.

7. The Impact of Transformation and the Capped Expenditure Programme  

a) Capped Expenditure Programme  (Pages 17 - 26)

To consider an update from the NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG on the Capped 
Expenditure Programme and the move towards a Home First Model.

b) Elective Care Model  (Pages 27 - 30)

To consider a report and update from the NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG on the Elective 
Care Model and the six specialisms being rolled out.

c) Working Arrangements at the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit  (Pages 31 - 
44)

To consider an update from East Cheshire Trust on the working arrangements for the 
Congleton Minor Injuries Unit.

8. Dermatology Services  (Pages 45 - 48)

To consider a report and update from the NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG on dermatology 
services in Eastern Cheshire Dermatology Contract.

9. Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund  (Pages 49 - 58)

To consider the 2017/18 end of year report on the Better Care Fund and Improved Better 
Care Fund.



10. Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 59 - 72)

To consider the Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18.

11. Update on the Implementation of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board 
Improvement Plan  (Pages 73 - 118)

To consider an update on progress made against the Local Safeguarding Adults Board 
Improvement Plan.

12. Forward Plan  (Pages 119 - 130)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

13. Work Programme  (Pages 131 - 136)

To review the current Work Programme





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 5th July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, S Corcoran 
(substitute for Cllr I Faseyi), L Durham, C Green, G Hayes, L Jeuda, A Moran, 
J Rhodes and H Wells-Bradshaw (substitute for Cllr S Edgar)

Portfolio Holders in Attendance
Councillor J Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration
Councillor L Wardlaw, Portfolio Holder for Health

Officers in Attendance
Jill Broomhill, Director of Adult Social Care Operations
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Rachael Elliott, Practice Manager DOLs Team
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health & Communities
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer
Anne Marriott, East Cheshire NHS Trust (for Minute 18)
Neil Evans, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (for minute 18)
Tracey Cole, NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (for Minute 18)
Peter Kelleher, Care4Ce Head of Service (for Minute 19)
Richard Harrison, MD CIPFA C.CO (for Minute 19)

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors B Dooley, S Edgar and I Faseyi.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness, Councillor A Moran declared that he was a 
member of the NHS Trust for Mid Cheshire.



16 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

18 WINTER REVIEW 2017/2018 

The Committee received presentations from Anne Marriott, East Cheshire 
NHA Trust, Neil Evans, Eastern Cheshire CCG and from Tracey Cole, 
South Cheshire CCG on the Winter Review of performance.

The presentation outlined the challenges faced by the Trusts during the 
winter of 2017/18, the actions taken to deal with them and the planning 
undertaken for next winter.  

Members made comments and asked questions in respect of the 
following:

 the increase in the number of non-elective admissions and opening 
up of additional in-patients beds

 attendance at A&E if unable to get a GP appointment
 readmissions trends
 reasons for admission in the winter period
 triggers for cancelling planned surgery 
 the amount allocated to spend on additional beds was larger than 

on schemes to keep people out of them
 challenges of recruiting staff – nurses, doctors and domiciliary care
 benchmarking of performance for 4hr waiting time

RESOLVED:

That the presentations be noted.

19 CARE4CE OPTIONS PROJECT 

The Committee considered a briefing report and presentation on the 
Care4CE Update Project.

The briefing report and presentation outlined the challenges facing the 
Council and an overview of the work taking place across Care4CE to 
explore the options for service development and response to changing 
needs and demands.  

There had been extensive engagement with staff and customers through 
workshops and drop-in sessions, staff and customer surveys and 
customer interviews.    



Authorisation to go to formal consultation in late 2018 would be requested 
from Cabinet, with responses being brought back to Overview and 
Scrutiny in early 2019 with the detailed proposals and outcomes from all 
engagement activity.

Members asked that a staff mutual be considered as an option in the 
proposals.

RESOLVED:  

That the briefing report and presentation be received.

The meeting adjourned for a short break.

20 ROLE OF THE CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Committee considered a report on the role of Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

The Board had been established following changes introduced by the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The Board’s role was to provide 
strategic leadership for the health and care system, setting a clear 
direction for the commissioning of healthcare, social care and public 
health.  

The Board’s Annual Report for 2017-18 was attached at Appendix 1 to the 
Report and provided a summary of the work.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21 MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS WEEK 2018 AT CHESHIRE EAST 
COUNCIL 

The Committee considered a report on the activities which had taken place 
to promote Mental Health Awareness Week.  

Tables 1 and 2 in the report listed the events held at Cheshire East 
Council and the promotion undertaken for these.  Events had also been 
held by partner agencies.   

Future activities would be centred on campaigns for Know Your Numbers 
Week, Stay Well This Winter and Dry January.



RESOLVED:

That the report on the Mental Health awareness week initiative be 
received.

22 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the key decisions listed on the Forward Plan.  

It was suggested that the Committee receive an update on the 
recommissioning of Assistive Technology Services and the 
recommissioning of the ‘whole family’ Domestic Abuse service.

RESOLVED: That

1 the list of items in the Forward Plan be noted; and 

2 the recommissioning of Assistive Technology Services and the 
recommissioning of the ‘whole family’ Domestic Abuse service be 
added to the Committee’s Work Plan for February 2019.

23 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.  

RESOLVED:  That

1 the Work Programme be noted; 

2 Recruitment of Domiciliary Staff be added for the December 2018 
meeting: and 

2 the recommissioning of Assistive Technology Services and the 
recommissioning of the ‘whole family’ Domestic Abuse service be 
added for the February 2019 meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)



Working together:

• NHS Eastern 

Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning 

Group

• NHS South Cheshire 

Clinical 

Commissioning 

Group

Overview Scrutiny 

Presentation

September 2018
Group

• NHS Vale Royal 

Clinical 

Commissioning 

Group

• NHS West Cheshire 

Clinical 

Commissioning 

Group



Background
The four Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) have been considering 
the future of health commissioning in Cheshire to:

• improve outcomes for the population and to better engage our residents in 
the co-design of services 

• create the optimum environment to both enable and accelerate the 
development of and implementation of new models of integrated care built 
from care communities of circa 30,000-50,000 people across Cheshire 

• develop the integration agenda with the two local authorities and meet the 
national target of achieving integration between health and social care by 

Working together across Cheshire:

NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), NHS South Cheshire CCG, NHS Vale Royal CCG and NHS West Cheshire CCG

national target of achieving integration between health and social care by 
2020 

• address the growing financial and operational pressures faced by the CCGs 

• better utilise the existing workforce across the four CCGs, improving 
efficiency and reduce duplication whilst continuing to delivery statutory 
duties 

• support the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership 
(formerly STP) to deliver its priorities 

• create capacity to accept delegated authority for the commissioning of other 
NHS England commissioned services (e.g. specialised services, pharmacy) 



Background

• Established Joint Commissioning 
Committee (JCC)

• Creation of Care Communities

• JCC recommendations to Governing 
Bodies around CCG merger & ICP 

Working together across Cheshire:

NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), NHS South Cheshire CCG, NHS Vale Royal CCG and NHS West Cheshire CCG

Bodies around CCG merger & ICP 
creation

• Governing Body supported JCC 
recommendations 

• Engagement with Membership



JCC Recommendations
• Recommendation 1: that the four existing CCGs should merge into one 

Cheshire CCG with the development of two integrated health a
[...]
gthen frailty support to primary care
Robustly apply the national 

standardised Comprehensive 

geriatric assessment and frailty 

criteria across all health and care 

services





Cheshire East Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2018

Report of: Neil Evans 
Commissioning Director – NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG

Subject/Title: NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG Elective Care Programme

1. Report Summary 
1.1. This paper provides the committee with a brief overview of work taking place 

to improve access and outcomes in relation to Elective Care for residents of 
NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG.

1.2. The programme of work reflects the need to respond to rising demand for 
services in a context where clinical capacity and financial resources are 
stretched and revised approaches are needed.

1.3. The CCG is applying best practice in relation to improving care with primary 
and community care settings with a focus on prevention and early treatment of 
conditions.

 
2. Recommendations
2.1. The committee is asked to note the actions taking place in order to improve 

access to elective care service within eastern Cheshire.
 

3. Background
3.1 Elective Care is the term often used in the NHS to describe routine care.  This 

would normally involve a referral from a GP for diagnostic tests, or to an 
outpatient clinic.  This referral may then lead to either treatment taking place in 
an outpatient clinic or progress on to surgery. 

3.2 NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG has been working to implement best practice in 
relation to elective care.  In line with our growing, ageing population and the 
advance in technology and associated treatments, demand on services is 
increasing. The NHS’ ability to cope with this demand requires us to improve 
how we care for people.  Nationally referrals have been rising annually by an 
average of 4% per year. Since 2005/6 total outpatient appointments have 
nearly doubled from 60.6m to 11
[...]
https://www.easterncheshireccg.nhs.uk/downloads/publications/policies/commissioning/Procedures%20of%20Low%20Clinical%20Priority%20-%20Cheshire%20Commissioning%20Policy.pdf

https://www.england.nhs.uk/elective-care-transformation/
https://www.easterncheshireccg.nhs.uk/Your-Health/msk-services-and-health-optimisation.htm
https://www.easterncheshireccg.nhs.uk/Your-Health/referral-assistance-service.htm
https://www.easterncheshireccg.nhs.uk/downloads/publications/policies/other/Health%20Optimisation%20Policy%20and%20Referral%20Form.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/rightcare/
https://www.easterncheshireccg.nhs.uk/downloads/publications/policies/commissioning/Procedures%20of%20Low%20Clinical%20Priority%20-%20Cheshire%20Commissioning%20Policy.pdf




  
 

 
 
Minor Injuries Unit at Congleton Hospital 

This report gives the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee an update on the temporary closures at weekends and the plan to continue to do this 

over this forthcoming winter period.   

 1 INTRODUCTION   

This paper provides an update 

on the ad hoc closure of MIU in 

Congleton  

1.1 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

1.3 

 

Congleton hospital provides a number of services including 28 

rehabilitation beds, outpatient facilities, x-ray and a minor Injuries unit 

(MIU). 

East Cheshire NHS trust manages the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit as 

part of the overall urgent care service which includes the Emergency 

Department at Macclesfield.  

This paper provides an update on the Congleton MIU which was closed 

on an ad-hoc basis throughout the winter of 2017/18 due to staffing 

pressures in A&E. 

 2 SERVICE PROVIDED 

The number of patients treated 

at Congleton is low in 

comparison to the Macclesfield 

ED and it is  not a 24 hour 

service 

 

 

Types of conditions treated are 

described as limb problems, 

wounds and bites and stings. No 

patients required admission   

2.1 The MIU is planned to be open  at the following times: 


[...]
rector of Operations 

 

 SECTION 10 – SIGN OFF  

Date completed by manager/team 8.8.18 

Date reviewed for feedback by E & D Lead  21.8.18 

 

SECTION 11 - REVIEW 

Intended review date for this EIA September 2018 

 



Cheshire East Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2018

Report of: Neil Evans 
Commissioning Director – NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG

Subject/Title: Update on Dermatology Services in Eastern Cheshire 
Dermatology Contract

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This paper provides an update to the report received by Adult Social Care and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in May 2018 detailing the risk to 
local provision of dermatology care for the population of NHS Eastern 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning CCG.

1.2. The actions highlighted to the committee in May have now been implemented 
by Vernova Community Interest Company, this has partially mitigated the 
losses being incurred.  Commissioners are providing some additional funding 
to maintain services in the short term.

1.3. Despite engagement with the NHS market for provision of Dermatology it has 
not yet proven possible to identify an alternative provider to Vernova and work 
is taking place to identify future service models which are both clinically 
effective and financially viable.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The committee is asked to note the actions taking place in order to maintain   
services within eastern Cheshire.

 
3. Background

3.1 Vernova Healthcare Community Interest Company, served notice on the 
existing contractual arrangements on 5 April 2018.  The basis of this contract 
notice was financially driven noting the service is regarded highly clinically 
including recent award of Dermatology Team of the Year by the BMJ.

3.2 Dermatology services nationally remain extremely challenged with severe 
capacity constraints.  Eastern Cheshire CCG residents cannot be referred by 
their GP into services operated by some
[...]
and technology 
(telecare) solutions to enable appropriateness of referrals to be 
improved further

3.8 The savings which could be realised as a result of these additional actions 
have not yet been fully assessed as the changes above need to be finalised.  

3.9 It is recognised that even with efficiencies the national tariff pricing is not going 
to cover the costs incurred in delivering a revised service model.  Any 
premium in funding is still to be assessed and additional funding would need 
to be agreed by the CCG Governing Body.





OFFICIAL
1

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  13 September 2017

Report Title: BCF End of Year Report 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Janet Clowes (Adults Social Care and Integration)

Senior Officer: Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health

1. Report Summary

1.1.The following is the year-end report for the Better Care Fund. The Better 
Care Fund provides a mechanism for joint health and social care planning 
and commissioning, bringing together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical 
Commissioning Group allocations, the Disabled Facilities Grant and funding 
paid directly to local government for adult social care services – the Improved 
Better Care Fund.

1.2.The year-end report covers the performance of the BCF in Cheshire East 
over 2017/18. 

2. Recommendation/s

2.1.That the Better Care Fund in Cheshire East is making a significant difference 
to people’s lives as evidenced by the highlights of scheme performance. 

2.2.  That Notable improvements to Delayed Transfers of Care have taken place 
during the course of 2017/18.  

2.3.The Better Care Fund plan covers a two year period 2017/19 and in 2018/19 
there remains much to do. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. In appraising the performance of BCF in 2017/18, consideration should be 
given to ‘highlights of scheme performance’, ‘how the plan performed against 
the national metrics’ and ‘the financial inc
[...]

 

 
 

*CESAB - Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board 

 

  

https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://cbd.training/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/Safeguarding-Vulnerable-Adults-and-Children-colour.png&imgrefurl=http://cbd.training/safeguarding-vulnerable-adults-children/&docid=pdLnCh1w-emnQM&tbnid=RQSZVyfvEljo5M:&vet=10ahUKEwitv_i_69vWAhUJAsAKHchKBOcQMwhlKDYwNg..i&w=224&h=134&bih=986&biw=1920&q=pictures of safeguarding adults&ved=0ahUKEwitv_i_69vWAhUJAsAKHchKBOcQMwhlKDYwNg&iact=mrc&uact=8


 

OFFICIAL 

Your thoughts matter 

If you have any thoughts or views on the Cheshire East Safeguarding 

Improvement Plan, or would like to know how well we are progressing, please 

contact Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding: 

Email: Sandra.murphy@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
Contacting Us  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

How to report Safeguarding concerns 
 
If you are worried about yourself or someone else, please do not ignore it. Listen 
carefully and make a note. Then phone us on: 

 0300 123 5010 (8:30am to 5pm Monday to Thursday and 8:30 am to 4:30pm 
Friday) 

 0300 123 5022 (at all other times including bank holidays) 
If you are in doubt about whether it is abuse or not - please call. 
If you are at immediate risk of harm contact the emergency services by ringing 
999, or if it is not an emergency, call 101. 
If you have a hearing or speech impairment you can use the national telephone 
relay service, just dial 18001 before the number or 18000 in an emergency. 
If you feel unable to give information about yourself you can report abuse 
anonymously. All calls will be treated with respect and in confidence. 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

Contacting your local adult social care team 

During normal office hours you can contact the team in your area by calling: 0300 123 5010 

You can also write to Adult Social Care or visit our offices at: 

 Congleton – Ground Floor, Westfields, Middlewich Road,Sandbach,CW11 1HZ   

 Crewe – 2nd Floor Delamere House, Delamere S
[...]
al Services in 
Cheshire East

To provide the Committee with an 
overview of the provision of NHS 
dental services across the 
borough, highlighting areas where 
there is lesser provision or a risk of 
lesser provision.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Jean Rogers 
(NHS England)

Yvonne Dailey 
(Public Health)

Chairman 6th December 
2018

Potential impacts 
on services 
following decision 
on mental health 
services 

To provide the Committee with an 
update on the potential impacts to 
service provision following the 
potential decision on mental health 
service provision by Eastern 
Cheshire CCG.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Linda 
Couchman/Jill 
Broomhall/Fiona 
Reynolds

Linda 
Couchman

Awaiting feedback 
on the consultation 
results

11th October 
2018


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Future Arrangements of CCGs in Cheshire East
	7a Capped Expenditure Programme
	7b Elective Care Model
	7c Working Arrangements at the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit
	Environmental Impact Assessment for Congleton Minor Injuries Unit

	8 Dermatology Services
	9 Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund
	10 Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18
	11 Update on the Implementation of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board Improvement Plan
	Local Adults Safeguarding Board Improvement Plan Update - September 18
	LSAB Cheshire East Strategy 2018 to 2021

	12 Forward Plan
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Dooley (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, S Edgar, D Flude, 
C Green, G Hayes, L Jeuda, D Mahon, A Moran and J Rhodes

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration
Councillor L Wardlaw – Portfolio Holder for Health

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Neil Evans, Commissioning Director (NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG)
Alex Jones, Better Care Fund Manager
Katie Jones, Business Manager for Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board
Alex Mitchell, Interim Chief Accountable Officer (NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG)
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding
Steven Redfern, Deputy Director of Operations (East Cheshire NHS Trust)
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health
Clare Watson, Chief Accountable Officer (NHS South Cheshire CCG)

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors L Durham, I Faseyi and S 
Gardiner.

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That, subject to noting an apology for absence from Councillor D Mahon, 
the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 July, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

27 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 



There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

29 FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS OF CCGS IN CHESHIRE EAST 

The Chief Accountable Officer for the NHS South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) delivered a presentation on the potential 
future arrangements for health commissioning in Cheshire.

Members were informed that the four CCGs in Cheshire had worked 
closely to consider different joined-up working arrangements that would 
help to secure improved outcomes for residents, accelerated development 
of new integrated models of care, and help to address the growing 
financial and operational pressures faced by the CCGs.

It was noted that, subject to the approval of a business case submission to 
NHS England, the four CCGs planned to merge and create a singular pan-
Cheshire CCG by April 2020 that would consist of a single Executive 
Team and Accountable Officer.  

It had been agreed by the CCGs that the new Accountable Officer post 
would be recruited for, and filled by, April 2019 to ensure coordinated 
leadership during the merge.

Members made comments and asked questions in respect of:

 the potential impacts to present CCG commissioning arrangements 
during the merge;

 the financial benefits;
 the implications of the potential organisational restructure on current 

staff;
 consultation and engagement with stakeholders and the public;
 the undertaking of risk assessments and maintaining a risk register; 

and
 the potential for joined-up meetings between the CCGs and 

Cheshire West and Chester Council.

RESOLVED:

That the committee be kept informed of progress on this matter through 
updates at future meetings.

30 THE IMPACT OF TRANSFORMATION AND THE CAPPED 
EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 



(a) Capped Expenditure Programme 

The Interim Chief Accountable Officer for the NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG 
delivered a presentation on the Capped Expenditure Programme and the 
Home First approach to care.

The presentation provided context as to why the Capped Expenditure 
Programme was introduced, as well as detail on the savings achieved as a 
result of the programme during the financial year 2017/18.

Members also received information on how the Home First approach had 
been used to deliver improved levels of care, and the key targets and 
planned work to be undertaken.

Members raised concerns regarding the deficit budget and resultant 
pressure on the CCG and the impacts that this has had, and may continue 
to have, on service provision.

Mr Mitchell advised the committee that the CCG had ensured that robust 
plans were produced and put in place each year to make certain that the 
overall deficit could be reduced in a sustainable way that did not 
significantly impact on service provision or delivery.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

(b) Elective Care Model 

The committee considered a report on the work carried out to improve 
access and outcomes in relation to elective care for residents of NHS 
Eastern Cheshire CCG.

The report updated Members on NHS Right Care, the Referral Assistance 
Scheme, access to physiotherapy services, and the revised 
commissioning policy for procedures of limited clinical value.  

In response to questions from Members, the Commissioning Director for 
NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG advised that the policy relating to procedures 
of limited clinical value had been revised to ensure that the wording was 
robust and clear, and that best practice was being followed to deliver 
resource efficiencies and the best outcomes for residents.

RESOLVED: 

That the committee receive further updates and information with regard to 
improved access to care for residents of NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG.
(c) Working Arrangements at the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit 



The committee considered a report from East Cheshire NHS Trust 
updating on the temporary closures at weekends at the Minor Injuries Unit 
at Congleton Hospital.

In response to questions from the committee, it was advised that patients 
would be able to access any of the sites across eastern Cheshire during 
the periods of extended hours.

Members raised comments and questions in respect of:

 how the Minor Injuries Unit could be better used to offset staffing 
pressures;

 how the broader challenge of recruitment and retention of staff is 
being dealt with;

 how effective and beneficial extending the hours of GP surgeries 
would be for members of the public. (Members referenced concerns 
raised on this matter at previous meetings.)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

(The meeting adjourned for a short break.)

31 DERMATOLOGY SERVICES 

The committee considered a report from NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG on 
work that had been undertaken to identify alternative options for 
commissioning and providing dermatology care services.

Pursuant to a previous report considered by the committee on this matter 
(Minute No. 111, 2017/18), Members were advised that Vernova 
Community Interest Company had continued to provide dermatology care 
services in this area.

Members were advised that, despite engagement with the NHS market for 
provision of dermatology care, no potential alternative providers had been 
identified to date.

In response to Members’ questions and concerns, the Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and Integration advised that Cheshire East Council is 
one of many authorities across the country working hard with local 
commissioning bodies and providers to meet the growing demand for 
dermatology treatments, and ensure the provision of a good and effective 
service through the NHS.

RESOLVED:



That the committee be kept informed of progress on this matter through 
updates at future meetings.

32 BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 

The committee considered the year-end report on the performance of the 
Better Care Fund in Cheshire East during the financial year 2017/18.

Information on the different schemes supported through the Better Care 
Fund and how many people were helped through these, was set out at 
paragraph 5.7 of the officer’s report.  

Members were informed that the Council’s current Better Care Fund plan 
covered the two year period through 2018/19.  The report provided 
comparative information that outlined how the Council’s performance 
compared to national metrics during the last year, as well as the work that 
remained outstanding to be completed in 2018/19. 

RESOLVED:

That the committee monitor performance against the Council’s Better Care 
Fund plan in the financial year 2018/19.

33 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LOCAL 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The committee considered a report that updated Members on progress 
made against the Adult Safeguarding Improvement Plan since its adoption 
in October 2017.

The Adult Safeguarding Improvement Plan, which was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, had been reviewed twice since its 
implementation and updated with Red/Amber/Green (RAG) ratings and 
supporting narratives to evidence progress made to date.

It was reported that Cheshire East had adopted PAN Cheshire Adult 
Safeguarding Policies, including the North West Adult Safeguarding and 
Person in Position of Trust policies, to enable a more consistent approach 
towards safeguarding across the wider geographical area.

RESOLVED:

That further updates on progress made against the Adult Safeguarding 
Improvement Plan be received in due course.

34 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The committee considered the 2017/18 annual report from the Cheshire 
East Safeguarding Adults Board.



The report informed Members about the key statistics relating to adult 
safeguarding in 2017/18, the work carried out and completed by the Board 
during the year, and the priorities for the Board in 2018/19.

RESOLVED:

That the committee monitor the work of the Cheshire East Safeguarding 
Adults Board in 2018/19. 

35 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee considered the key decisions listed on the Forward Plan for 
the four month period ending 31 December 2018.

It was suggested that the committee receive an update on key decision 
‘CE 18/19 – 15’ relating to the proposed Mental Health Strategy, prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That the Mental Health Strategy be added to the work programme of the 
committee to be considered at the earliest possible meeting date. 

36 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee considered the updated work programme for 2018/19.

RESOLVED

The committee resolved that:

1 the work programme be updated to reflect the committee’s 
preferred option to receive written reports with presentations to be 
delivered as a supplement;

2 the update on NHS Dental Services in Cheshire East be added to 
the meeting on 6 December 2018; 

3 the update on the potential impacts to adult social care services 
following the recently concluded consultation on mental health 
service provision in Eastern Cheshire be added to a specific 
meeting once timescales for completion had been confirmed; and

4 further updates with respect to Future Arrangements of CCGs in 
Cheshire East and Dermatology Services be added to the work 
programme with dates to be confirmed.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.13 pm



Councillor B Dooley (Chairman)


